The Hilleop City

SOMERSWORTH

Tsr. 1720
Office of the City Manager

TO: Mayor Dana S. Hilliard and City Copncil Members
FROM: Robert M. Belmore, City Manag /ﬁiﬂp
DATE: Friday, April 30, 2021 T

SUBJECT: City Manager’s Report for Monday, May 3, 2021

Communication (under Section 11 of Agenda)

A. Presentation of Financial Statements for Year Ending June 30, 2020. Plodzik & Sanderson, P.A.

will be presenting the City’s Financial Statements. A copy of the Auditors Report is in your mailbox
here at City Hall.

New Business (under Section 15 of Agenda)

Ordinances

A. Ordinance No. 15-21: To Amend Chapter 7, Solid Waste and Recycling, Section 7.4 — Fees.
The Finance Committee met on April 19" and voted to support a fifteen cent (.15) increase of the
City’s municipal solid waste bags. Attached is 2 memorandum providing an analysis of the Pay-per-
bag program from Finance Director Scott Smith. I recommend a Public Hearing at the next regular
Council meeting. Please see the attached red-lined changes in this Ordinance.

B. Ordinance No. 16-21:  Supplemental Appropriation for an Amendment to the Wright-Pierce
Contract for the Engineering and Design of the Main Street and Constitutional Way Complete
Streets Projects. The Finance Committee and Public Works & Environment Committee met on Aptil
19" and voted to sponsor this Ordinance regarding a Supplemental Appropriation for these Complete
Streets project. Finance Director Scott Smith explained the project was originally only funded
through the general fund, although each involve water and sewer improvements. City Staff
recommends a supplemental appropriation from both the water and sewer funds. This would split the
total cost of $197,000 between the water fund and sewer fund, at $98,500 each. [ recommend a
Public Hearing at the next regular Council meeting.

City Manager’s Report for Monday, May 3, 2021 City Conncil Meeting



Resolutions

A. Resolution No. 37-21: To Authorize the City Manager to Amend the Contract with Wright-
Pietce Engineers of Portsmouth, NH for Engineering and Design Services for the Main Street
and Constitutional Way Complete Streets Project. The Public Works & Environment Committee &
Finance Committeec met on April 19* and voted to approve the Amendment to the Wright Pierce
contract for these Complete Streets project. Please see attached memorandum from Finance Director
Scott Smith regarding this Contract Amendment.

Unfinished Business (under Section 14 of Agenda)

Resolutions

A. Resolution No. 36-21: Naming Seamore Drive and Assigning Addresses if Required. Again,
the E911 Committee met on March 11" and voted to recommend the naming of Seamore Drive.

City Manager’s Items (under section 11 of Agenda)

Informational Items

1. Federal Funding - Congressman Chris Pappas. Attached are copies of the recent letters of support
sent to Congressman Pappas regarding potential Federal Funding for these projects:
» Main Street and Constitutional Way - Complete Streets
» Fire Station Training Tower

Attachments

1. City Attorney Certifications Three (3)

City Manager’s Report for Monday, May 3, 2021 City Council Meeting



City of Somersworth — Resolution

Resolution No: 36-21

NAMING SEAMORE DRIVE AND ASSIGNING ADDRESSES IF
REQUIRED

April 19, 2021

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOMERSWORTH
THAT the following roadway be named and addresses assigned if required;

NAME EXPLANATIONS
“SEAMORE DRIVE” 1) Name requested by Developer, Palmer Gas.

2) E-911 Street Name and Address Committee
approved on March 11th™, 2021,

3) This action will rename this section of Gator
Rock Road extending northerly from the west end
of Gator Rock Road and ending in a Cul-de-Sac.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SOMERSWORTH THAT this action is in accordance with RSA 231:133; RSA 231:133-a;
RSA 106-H; State of NH, Department of Safety, Division of Emergency
Communications Addressing Standards, and Chapter 19, Section 23, City of Somersworth

Ordinances.

Authorization

Sponsored by Councilor: Approved:

Martin Pepin City Attorney




City of Somersworth — Resolution 36-21

History

First Read Date:

04/19/2021 Tabled:

Public Hearing:

Removed from Table:

Second Read:

Discussion

04/19/2021

Resolution No. 36-21 will remain in first read until the call of the Chair.

Voting Record YES NO
Ward 1 Councilor Pepin
Ward 2 Councilor Vincent
Ward 3 Councilor Dumont
Ward 4 Councilor Austin
Ward 5 Councilor Michaud
At Large Councilor Witham
At Large Councilor Gerding
At Large Councilor Cameron
At Large Councilor Paradis
TOTAL VOTES: 0

On//

Resolution 36-21 PASSED FAILED




City of Somersworth — Ordinance

Ordinance No: 15-21

TO AMEND CHAPTER 7, SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING,
SECTION 7.4 - FEES

May 3, 2021

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOMERSWORTH THAT
the Ordinances of the City of Somersworth as amended, be further amended as follows:

Amend Chapter 7, Solid Waste and Recycling, Section 7.4 - Fees, by deleting it in its entirety
and replacing it with the following:

Section 7.4 — Fees: Effective July 1, 2021, the retail cost of the bags shall be $2.15 for a
30-gallon bag and $1.60 for a 15-gallon bag. Ten cents (.10} from the sale of each bag shall be
utilized to subsidize the cost to the City for recycling or for any other cost related to solid waste
and recycling collection and disposal. The cost to vendors shall be $.02 cents less to provide
financial incentive for selling the bags.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

Authorization

Sponsored by: Approved:

David A. Witham City Attorney
Donald Austin
Martin Pepin
Martin Dumont, Sr.
Matthew Gerding




City of Somersworth — Ordinance 15 - 21

History

First Read Date:

05/03/2021 Tabled:

Public Hearing:

Removed From Table:

Second Read:

Discussion
Voting Record YES NO
Ward 1 Councilor Pepin
Ward 2 Councilor Vincent
Ward 3 Councilor Dumont
Ward 4 Councilor Austin
Ward 5 Councilor Michaud
At Large Councilor Witham
At Large Councilor Gerding
At Large Councilor Cameron
At Large Councilor Paradis
TOTAL VOTES:
On /72021 Ordinance 15-21 PASSED FAILED




Ordinance No. 15-21

The ninety (90) day waiting period will allow the City to review the request and, if approved, to
make arrangements with the contracted hauler to collect waste from the structure(s) in question.

Those businesses not using the City approved specially marked bags are responsible for making
their own arrangements for rubbish removal and disposal.

Section 7.4 — Fees.

Effective July 1, 2049 2021, the retail cost of the bags shall be $2.66 15 for a 30-gallon bag and
$1.45 60 for a 15-gallon bag. Ten cents (.10) from the sale of each bag shall be utilized to
subsidize the cost to the City for recycling or for any other cost related to solid waste and
recycling collection and disposal. The cost to vendors shall be $.02 cents less to provide
financial incentive for selling the bags. (Amended 09/21/2015.) (Amended 03/18/2019)

Section 7.5 — Litter on Public/Private Property: Owner’s Duty.

Litter, rubbish or refuse shall not be cast, scattered, thrown, deposited or permitted to remain on
or about public or private property within the corporate limits of the City to the detriment of
public peace, health, safety and welfare. The owner, lessees, agents or other in charge of
premises within the City shall rid such land and abutting sidewalks and medians of such nuisance
as defined in Sections 7.1 of this ordinance within twenty-four (24) hours after receiving
notification from the City of the violation, or place in an authorized receptacle as outlined in
Section 24.8 of the Housing Code, Section 7.1 of this ordinance. It shall be unlawful for any
person to dump, place, scatter litter, refuse or rubbish on or about private premises, whether such
premises are vacant or inhabited.

Section 7.6 — Removal of Empty Containers (Home and Commercial).

Rubbish containers, and rubbish must be removed by the owner from the curbside within twenty-
four (24) hours after the scheduled pickup. Any debris strewn from this rubbish by animals,
wind, etc., will be cleaned up by the owners within twenty-four (24) hours. Rubbish collection
crews will be responsible for any debris they drop or spill on the ground and will clean it up
before moving on to the next stop, provided that the owner has complied with Section 7.1, the
definitions of “bags™, “bundle” and “container”.

Section 7.7 — Hazardous Waste.

Hazardous waste, as defined in Section 7.1, the definition of “hazardous waste”, will not be
accepted for pickup by the City and shall not be placed at the curb for such pickup.

Section 7.8 — Anti-scavenging,



To:  Bob Belmore, City Manager
From: Scott Smith, Finance Director
Date: April 15,2021

Re:  Pay-per-bags

Attached are two spreadsheets providing an analysis of the “Pay-Per-Bag” rates for the City
curbside solid waste program. The analysis goes through fiscal year 2025 which coincides with
the final year of the City’s contract with Waste Management for curbside pick-up.

By way of information, please accept the following:

e Current rates are $2.00/bag for 30-gallon bags, and $1.45/bag for 15-gallon bags.

* Under the current rate structure, .10 cents for each bag is held to subsidize the cost of
recycling or any other cost related to solid waste and recycling collection and disposal.

* The City currently has $41,000 retained from the .10 cent premium on bags.

¢ Under the current rates the City could realize an operating deficit, net of the .10 cent
premium held for recycling, in the amount of $27,000.

* The first analysis demonstrates the estimated results of a .10 cent increase in bag rates,
each year starting on July 1, 2021.

¢ The second analysis demonstrates the estimated results of a .15 cent increase in bag rates,
each year starting on July 1, 2021.

* Each analysis assumes the .10 cent per bag premium for recycling stays in effect through
Fiscal Year 2025.

If you would like any additional information or clarification, please let me know.



saa4 beg-ieg-Aed
yuomsiawog jo AYD

ooo‘ozz eloy,
000'0b Jayioriasy - syusjemnba yseo
000'081 MSW - siusieanbg ysen
196'¥9L 8e6'cLL Z0Z'8L1 066'6L1 51L'251 (vou=q)eoueieg pund
(BL6'8) (pg2't) {ggL'L) (L) (ogz'22) (sso)/senuanay 19N
889'6Z9% £1¥'209% BEL'S.GS £98°LYSS 885'025% 1ol &
s
=]
c
H
000'0¢ 000'0e 000'0E 000'0€ 000'0E uonaB(I0D SISEM ANINg
§89°665 ELP'ZLS BEL'GYS £98'LLS 885'06¥ sajes fGeg
599°9£9% _9.9'909% S26'946$ £L8°Lp58 £48'L058 IeloL
Y
k-
006 006 006 006 006 Yo =
S51'zL 096" SZ0'LL 005'0L 005°'01 |esodsig 21SeM ANINg =
000'€ES 000'905 000'L8¥ £L1'95P £L1'95Y aaag uonda|loD £
019'26 00z'es 000'v8 000'08 000'08 sbeg 0
68°LS [TRT 59'L% [T StLs sbeg |eg 5| sbJey)
ores 0£'Zs 0z'zs or'zs 00'2Z$ sbeg (e og abiey)
SZT-bZT Ad ¥Z-£Z A4 €Z-TT AL ZTIT AL ZZ-1Z Ad
sajey pasodoid| sajey pasodold| sejey pesodosd| sajey pasodoid] sajey juauns




000022 [e10},
000'0r 1PYI0AIY - sjuajeainby ysen
000081 MSW - Sluajeanb3 ysed
9EC' 0L £92'52 SLLBlE 129'c6L VR (oyagieoueieg puny
Z45'SY 6V9'OE 88Y'SZ 1Z9'EL (982'22) {sso)/senusnay 19N
o
8EC P89S SZEEPOS ELP'Z09% 005'195% 8850255 €301 )
g
| =
2
000°0E 000°0E 000'0E 000°08 000'0€ uoRBYOD BisEM ANING
8EZ'5O SZE'EIS ELb'2LS 005°LES 885060 sajes Geg
$09'8£0% 919'909% SZ6'915% SI8'ZV5S £I8LVSS J10L
m
=]
006 006 006 006 006 ool 8
SsL'zh 9.5'LL SZ0'LL 00504 005'0L lesodsig aisem Ayog| B
000'EES 000'005 000'L8% cLb'9gy £2p'05k somiag vonosiiog| €
019'26 002’88 000'P8 000'08 00008 sbeg| @
50z$ 061§ SI 1% 09ts$ Sb1s sbeg (D G| eBJeYD
0928 Sp'zs 0e'zs c1'z8 0028 sbeg |e9 og e6reyy
SZ-VZ AJ ¥Z-£Z Ad £2-2Z Ad ZZ1Z Ad Zz-1Z Ad
sajey pescdoid| seiey pesodoid| seajey pasodoid| seiey pasodoig| sejey wenng

sa94 Beg-1ag-Aed
yuomsiawog jo Ao




Pay per Bag

Newmarket

Large Trash Bag - Single $2.25

Large Trash Bags - 5 pack $11.25

Small Trash Bag - Single $1.15

Small Trash Bags - 5 pack $5.75

Recycle Bins $10.00

Transfer Station Coupons Increments of $5.00
Dover

15 gallon bags $2.34 each
30 gallon bags $3.91 each
Bulky item tags $10.00 (available at ** stores)



City of Somersworth — Ordinance

Ordinance No: 16-21

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR AN AMENDMENT TO
THE WRIGHT-PIERCE CONTRACT FOR THE ENGINEERING
AND DESIGN OF THE MAIN STREET AND CONSTITUTIONAL
WAY COMPLETE STREETS PROJECTS

May 3, 2021

THE CITY OF SOMERSWORTH ORDAINS THAT pursuant to Section 7.7(A) of the City
Charter:
The annual budget for the City of Somersworth for Fiscal Year 20-21 is amended as follows:

Appropriate $98,500 (Ninety-Eight Thousand Five Hundred dollars) from the Water Fund
budget, and

Appropriate $98,500 (Ninety-Eight Thousand Five Hundred dollars) from the Sewer Fund
budget,

Water Fund Original Budget Amendment Revised Water Fund Budget
$2,178,516 $ 98,500 $2,277,016

Sewer Fund Original Budget Amendment Revised Sewer Fund Budget
$2,343,470 $98,500 $ 2,441,970

Approved as to Funding: Recorded by:

Scott A. Smith Jonathan Slaven

Director of Finance and Administration City Clerk

Background:

This Ordinance appropriates funding to amend the current Wright-Pierce contract for
engineering and design services for the Main Street and Constitutional Way Complete Streets
projects.

This Ordinance requires a public hearing and requires a 2/3 majority vote of the City Council
after the public hearing subject to Section 7.4.1 and Section 7.7 (A) of the City Charter.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

Authorization

Sponsored by: Approved:
David A. Witham City Attorney
Martin Dumont, Sr.
Martin Pepin
Donald Austin
Matt Gerding




City of Somersworth — Ordinance 16-21

History

First Read Date:

05/03/2021 Tabled:

Public Hearing:

Removed From Table:

Second Read: |
Discussion
Voting Record YES NO E
Ward 1 Councilor Pepin
Ward 2 Councilor Vincent
Ward 3 Councilor Dumont
Ward 4 Councilor Austin
Ward 5 Councilor Michaud
At Large Councilor Witham
At Large Councilor Gerding
At Large Councilor Cameron |
At Large Councilor Paradis
TOTAL VOTES:
On //2021 Ordinance 16-21 PASSED FAILED




City of Somersworth — Resolution

Resolution No: 37.21

TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND THE CONTRACT
WITH WRIGHT-PIERCE ENGINEERS OF PORTSMOUTH, NH FOR
ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE MAIN STREET AND
CONSTITUTIONAL WAY COMPLETE STREETS PROJECT

May 3, 2021

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution 18-18 authorizing the City Manager to
contract with Wright-Pierce Engineers to provide engineering services for various
complete streets projects including Main Street and Constitutional Way; and

WHEREAS, the City has been notified that these projects may be eligible for Federal
funding; and

WHEREAS, the City has requested a proposal from Wright/Pierce for any additional
funding required to get the engineering and design complete so the project is “shovel
ready” this year in an effort to increase the opportunity to obtain Federal funding; and

WHEREAS, Wright-Pierce Engineers has provided the City a quote in the amount of
$197,000 (One Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand dollars); and

WHEREAS, the Public Works and Environment Committee reviewed this quote with
City staff and recommends amending the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee reviewed this quote with City staff and recommends
amending the contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF SOMERSWORTH THAT the City Manager is authorized to amend the contract for
engineering and design service for the Main Street and Constitutional Way Complete
Streets projects with Wright-Pierce Engineers by $197,000 (One Hundred Ninety-Seven
Thousand dollars) and take any and all other such actions relative to this project
determined to be in the best interest of the City.

Authorization

Sponsored by Councilors: Approved:

David A. Witham City Attorney
Martin P. Dumont, Sr.
Martin Pepin

Donald Austin

Matt Gerding




City of Somersworth — Resolution 37-21

History
First Read Date: 05/03/2021 Tabled:
Public Hearing: Removed from Table:
Second Read:
[ |
Discussion
Voting Record YES NO
Ward | Councilor Pepin
Ward 2 Councilor Vincent
Ward 3 Councilor Dumont
Ward 4 Councilor Austin
Ward 5 Councilor Michaud
At Large Councilor Witham
At Large Councilor Gerding
At Large Councilor Cameron
At Large Councilor Paradis
TOTAL VOTES: 0
On // Resolution 37-21 PASSED FAILED



Resolution No. 37-21

To:  Bob Belmore, City Manager
From: Scott Smith, Finance Director
Date: April 16,2021

Re:  Wright-Pierce — Complete Streets Contract Amendment

The City has been in contact with Congressman Pappas’ office regarding grant funding
possibilities for the Main Street and Constitutional Way complete streets projects.

Staff has reached out to Wright-Pierce Engineers, the consultant currently under contract
for these projects, and requested a proposal to prioritize these projects and have them
“shovel ready” for the 2022 construction season. The proposal received is $197,000 in
additional to what is left on the current contract.

In order to fund this, the City may want to consider the following:

e The original contract was for $384,270. There is approximately $80,000 left
available.

» The entire project was for water, sewer, and general fund improvements (i.e.
sidewalks, drainage, road resurfacing).

¢ The initial funding was providing entirely by the general fund through the road
resurfacing line item.

» These projects are generally thought to be 1/3 from each fund, water fund, sewer
fund, and general fund.

e The City may wish to consider funding the contract amendment with a
supplemental appropriation utilizing the water fund and sewer fund. That would
be $98,500 from each fund.

¢ There is current cash available of $3.7 million in the water fund, and $3.3 million
in the sewer fund.

If you would like any additional information or clarification, please let me know.



AMENDMENT NO. 2

10
AGREEMENT BETWEEN

CITY OF SOMERSWORTH., NH

AND
WRIGHT-PIERCE
FOR

CONSTITUTIONAL WAY, MAIN STREET, AND CEMETERY ROAD
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECTS




AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO
AGREEMENT BETWEEN
CITY OF SOMERSWORTH, NH
AND
WRIGHT-PIERCE
FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL WAY, MAIN STREET, AND CEMETERY ROAD
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

This AMENDMENT made the day of .20___, by and between City of
Somersworth, NH, (hereinafter called CLIENT), and WRIGHT-PIERCE (hereinafter called
ENGINEER).

WHEREAS, an Agreement was entered on December 22, 2017 between the CLIENT and
ENGINEER, which Agreement is entitled Agreement Between City of Somersworth, NH and
Wright-Pierce for Constitutional Way, Main Street, and Cemetery Road Reconstruction Projects
(hereinafter referred to as AGREEMENT).

WHEREAS, CLIENT has requested ENGINEER to update this agreement in order to expedite
preparation of project plans and specifications for Constitutional Way and Main Street for bidding
readiness in an anticipation of federal infrastructure stimulus funding.

WHEREAS, CLIENT has requested ENGINEER to design additional improvements as part of the
Cemetery Road Reconstruction project.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of said AGREEMENT and other good and valuable
considerations, it is hereby agreed and acknowledged by and between CLIENT and ENGINEER
to amend the AGREEMENT as follows:

l. The AGREEMENT shall be amended to include this AMENDMENT, a copy of which
shall be attached thereto and made a part thereof.

2. Revise the following scope of services in SECTION 1 of the AGREEMENT:
L. File Review and Field Data Collection Phase

ADD to paragraph E: Complete wetland delineation for proposed stormwater
outfall locations along Salmon Falls River.

ADD to paragraph F: Complete additional topographic and existing conditions
survey needed for proposed stormwater outfalls. It is anticipated that this survey
will be on property outside the right of way and will require coordination with and
permission from property owners.



ADD paragraph H: Complete comprehensive review of City records to identify
existing utility connections. Complete field investigation to confirm existing utility
connections and need to maintain connections.

ADD paragraph 1: Prepare New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources
Request for Project Review to identify the potential for the project to impact
historical resources. It is anticipated this review will be a requirement of federal
stimulus funding.

. Preliminary Design Phase

ADD to paragraph B: Engage a landscape architect to assist with streetscape design
elements including sidewalks, street trees, planters, benches, signage, etc.

ADD to paragraph E: Prepare state wetland application for proposed impacts
needed for new stormwater outfall construction. Complete an evaluation of feasible
stormwater treatment practices to incorporate into the project for compliance with
NPDES M54 and Great Bay Total Nitrogen permits.

II.  60% Design Phase

ADD paragraph F: The need for additional progress meetings is anticipated to
facilitate efficient coordination of project plans and contract document preparation
and compliance with federal funding requirements. Anticipate one additional
meeting for Constitutional Way and six additional meetings for Main Street.

A Add the following scope of services to SECTION | of the AGREEMENT:
VII.  Sanitary Sewer Flow Metering
During this phase, ENGINEER shall perform the following services:

A. Complete 15 days of flow metering for one (1) 10-inch clay sanitary sewer main at
existing manhole (#5383) located in front of #5 and #6 Cemetery Road.

1) Install and remove flow meter in existing 15-inch clay sanitary sewer main for up
to 15 days. OSHA certified field personnel will perform confined space entries to
install and uninstall the meter.

2) Flow Data Analysis:

i. ENGINEER will collect and analyze the flow data recorded by the flow
meter and prepare a data summary for the City.

ii. ENGINEER will provide sewer design recommendations to the City based
on the results of the flow meter data analysis.

VIIl.  Addition of Cemetery Road Sidewalk

During this phase, ENGINEER shall perform the following services:



A. Add Sidewalk to Design Plans:

1) ENGINEER will add the proposed sidewalk on the Cemetery Road design plans.
Sidewalk design will include plan representation as well as updated roadway cross
sections and typical design sections. Stormwater analysis will be updated and
permitting requirements will be evaluated.

IX.  Addition of Doelson Street
During this phase, ENGINEER shall perform the following services:

A. Add Doelson Street to Design Plans:

1) ENGINEER will add the first 100-ft of Doelson Street (off Cemetery Road) to the
Cemetery Road Reconstruction project area. Perform the scope of services
described in Sections 1 through V for this additional project area. (Note: additional
geotechnical exploration is not included in this scope.)

X. Easements
During this phase, ENGINEER shall perform the following services:

A. Prepare permanent drainage easement

1) ENGINEER will prepare easement plan and legal description for existing culvert
crossing of Cemetery Road that will be replaced with the project. The easement
will be for Map 13, Lot 55 and Map 13. Lot 56.

2) ENGINEER will prepare easement plan and legal description for new stormwater
infrastructure located outside of the right of way.

SECTION 2 - COMPENSATION to be updated to add $197,000 for amendments to scope
items identified herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this AMENDMENT to said
AGREEMENT as of the day and year first above written.

CLIENT: ENGINEER:

By: y: Ryan T. Wingard, PE
Title: Title: Vice President
Date: Date: April 7, 2021




CITY OF SOMER_SWORTH Informational Item #1
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

ONE GOVERNMENT WAY
SOMERSWORTH, NH 03878
WWW,SOMERSWORTH.COM
Via Email

April 21, 2021

The Honorable Chris Pappas

United States House of Representatives
323 Cannon HOB

Washington, DC 20515

Re: City of Somersworth — Mayor and Council Support for the Main Street Complete
Streets Project

Dear Congressman Pappas:

On behalf of the Citizens of the City of Somersworth and our City Council, I am writing to offer our
enthusiastic support of the Main Street Complete Streets Project. As one of the smaller NH Cities,
we are challenged with balancing the needed funding to support all the critcal municipal services we
provide to our Community with the need to fund improvements to our aged and failing infrastructure.
We ask for your support in seeking out funding to assist our Community to address these needs.

This project is currently in the design phase and will be shovel ready and prepared to go out to bid in
the fall of dus year. This project will replace water and sewer lines, make storm drainage
improvements, add new sidewalks, construct street scaping with lighting and public gathering places,
as well as the placement of a new surface on Main Street.

Some of the key elements that make this project so vital to the City are as follows:

e It conunues improvements started by the City in the downtown core. This project will tie in
directly to complete streets improvements made on High Street, Market Street, and the
Somersworth/Berwick Bridge and further promote our City’s economic revitalization to
create a vibrant Community downtown.

* Main Street is home to the former General Electric (GE) complex and a row of underutilized
mixed-use factlities. The former GE complex, once a thriving manufacturing plant, is now
owned by Aclara and is soon to be closed. These improvements will promote economic
development in this corridor, attract new and continued investment in this area of the City,
and promote redevelopment of the former GE complex.

ProuD PAST, BRIGHT FUTURE



® These improvements will promote walkability for all ages. Improvements will include any
required ADA improvements. Additionally, these sidewalk improvements are of vital
importance as these sidewalks serve a significant number of low-moderate income
Somersworth residents.

®  Main Street also links the new Veterans Memorial at Stein Park to City Hall, the Public Library,
United States Post Office, and a number of restaurants and shops.

¢ The improvements will replace decades-old aged infrastructure including water and sewer.

® These improvements will replace and upgrade storm drainage system ensuring they meet
newly mandated EPA MS4 requirements.

o Finally, it will address road surface deterioration.

Thank you for your time and consideration, and I look forward to your continued support of the
Somersworth Community.




CITY OF SOMERSWORTH
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

&

) s )

A NTT
ASOMERSWORTHY
. 5

ONE GOVERNMENT WAY
SOMERSWORTH, NH 03878

. . WWW. SOMERSWORTH.COM
Via Email

April 21, 2021

The Honorable Chris Pappas

United States House of Representatives
323 Cannon HOB

Washington DC 20515

Re: City of Somersworth — Mayor and Council Support for the Constitutional Way
Complete Streets Project

Dear Congressman Pappas:

On behalf of the Citizens of the City of Somersworth and our City Council, I am writing to offer our
enthusiastic support of the Constitutional Way Complete Streets Project. As one of the smaller NH
Cities, we are challenged with balancing the needed funding to support all the critical municipal
services we provide to our Community with the need to fund improvements to our aged and failing
infrastrucrure. We ask for your support in seeking out funding to assist our Community to address
these needs.

This project is currently in the design phase and will be shovel ready and prepared to go out to bid in
the fall of this year. This project will replace water and sewer lines, make storm drainage
improvements, add new sidewalks, construct strect scaping with lighting and public gathering places,
as well as the placement of a new surface on Constitutional Way.

Some of the key elements that make this project so vital to the City are as follows:

® It continues improvements started by the City in the downtown core. This project will tie in
directly to complete streets improvements made on High Street, Market Street, and connects
to Main Street via a short section of Washington Street. This project will further promote our
City’s economic revitalization to create a vibrant Community downtown.

® These improvements will promote walkability for all ages. Improvements will include any
requited ADA improvements. Additionally, these sidewalk improvements are of vital
importance as these sidewalks serve a significant number of low-moderate income
Somersworth residents, many of whom are Somersworth Housing Authority elderly residents.

PrROUD PAST, BRIGHT FUTURE



¢ Constitutional Way also links the American Legion Post 69 to our downtown core.
¢ The improvements will replace decades-old aged infrastructure including water and sewer.

¢ These improvements will replace and upgrade storm drainage system ensuring they meet
newly mandated EPA MS4 requirements.

¢ Finally, it will address road surface deterioration.

Thank you for your time and consideration, and I look forward to your continued support of the
Somersworth Community.




The Hilltop Cicy One Government Way, Somersworth, NH 03878

SOMERSWORT ‘;SF somersworth.com | facebook.com/cityofsomersworthnh | 603.692.4262

Est. }729

i

April 28, 2021

The Honorable Chris Pappas

United States House of Representadves
323 Cannon HOB

Washington, DC 20515

Re:  City of Somersworth - New Fire Station Construction Project
Mayor and Council Support for the Somersworth Fire Training Tower Addition

Dear Congressman Pappas:

On behalf of the Citizens of the City of Somersworth and our City Council, I am writing to offer our
enthusiastic support of the Fire Training Towet to be included in our new Fire Station Construction
Project. As one of the smaller NH Cides, we are challenged with balancing the needed funding to
support all the critical municipal services we provide to our Community to funding needed
improvements to our aged municipal facilities. We ask for your support in seeking out funding to
assist our Community to address these needs.

This project is currently in the final design and cost estimation phase with ground breaking occurring
this year. This project will add a not otherwise affordable training tower to our new Fire Station
project which is replacing a non-compliant and space limited building constructed over 40 years ago.

Some of the key elements that make this project so vital to the City are as follows:

e Increases the operational effectiveness and safety of our small, yet elite Firefighters by
providing a year-around, high quality, indoor/outdoor training facility for:

Search and Rescue

Firefighter Survival

Firefighter Assistance & Search Team (FAST) procedures
Hose advancement

Confined Space Rescue

High Angle Rope Rescue

Rappelling

VY VYVYYVYY

® Provides a safe and dynamic location for practicing aerial ladder truck and ground ladder
operations.



* Increases usable space on the second floor of the new Fire Station by eliminating the need for
a separate stairwell to access the attic mechanical space.

® Provides access to the top of the separate hose drying tower which creates a world class
training complex offering multiple and realistic training evolutions.

e Helps maintain a high level of readiness by conducting training at the Fire Station while on
duty to decrease response times and enable cross-staffing with various apparatus and
emergency vehicles.

¢ Helps improve Insurance Service Office (ISO) rating which may reduce insurance premiums
to the City's taxpayers.

* Ata cost of $120,000, is significantly less expensive than building a separate training facility.

Thank you for your time and consideration, and I look forward to your continued support of the
Somersworth Community.

Sincerely,

WMayor Dana S. Filliand

M/
obert M. Belmdre
City Manager



R MWK
Pl \v M i
/< ~4 . 9.
B e A Q\J
P lé*\.sx‘.“ g . \.\.\\
I6L'E0TS PEL'EOZS %IT'99 bZSLOES §5£'SS £SZV658 ZES'L065
£FSS S66'ESS %t0°89 BEGPSS 0% T0T'91TS 6£9°0L15
£9E'92% OLBEES %60 LY LEEOTTS 65259 EE0'V6S SZT'01ZS
LYTES r4x 41 %It'SL 85t'15S 05 BZR/STS 982°60ZS
70L'ss ETT'ZS %St'97 98:4 0% 0182 ST90TS
TE6'LTS rri'59s HERTL LIE'ERS 05 0BY'ETTS £S8'90€$
v/T648 Ot bZES %68°ZL ESH'EOVS ¥65°028 £08'E90'TS ISZ'88P'TS
€555 079'8€% %15'97 £60'6ES 9LT'8TS 150°60TS 0Zr'99TS
§55°72% v6'195 %SEOL S6b'p8S 98975 95L'L6TS BEG'VBTS
£LS298¢ TZS'ovs %965 8£4'971S 0% £08°201$ 189°vEZS
(80£95) 950195 %858/ BYEpSS 0% 91t'66TS v9L'ESZS
(6ES'BS) 9EES %95 15T {£02'65) 0% £50°LTS 0S8°L1S
{sLg'98) t6'8ES Y%ZEBL GEO'ZES TES 6TL'STIS 06L7LYTS
{695°'19) TLV'ERS %81°08 Z06'SLS 0% 900°£0€S 806'78ES
B9E0TS BE690TS %ZL 9L S0ELTTS SPT'TS 6£E°58ES DER'E0SS
SL8'TES 005218 %TT'S9 SLE'GES SPT'TS TLETLS T68°2TTS
(£05°TTS) BEV'68S %L0°08 0E6°LLS 0s 600°ETES 6£6'06€5
8€8°2S 89E2IS %998 902°02s 08 OED'6ZTS 9EZGPTS
0055 000's$ %06'v76 005'sS 0% 082°201% 0BL°L0TS
{oes'TS) 051'9% %0E29 0z6'rs 0s 0ET'8S 0S0ETS
898'ES BI6'SS %G5'59 987'6% 03 079'81$ 90b'8zs
pug jea,
poyewnss pojEWsg a3 % aJuEjeg sdueIquinIug %3 gLA Jo6png

saajsag eyuaidofora() jejog
lleH Ano

uoljeanay

USWaII0IT 3pOD)
juswidoaaQ J1Wouodg
Buuuey

teoz/et/v

$821/195 Juawdojorag

UoRENSIUIPY puR adueuld jejo
Buissassy

Areagn)

SEONMUBS UBLIN

1012900 Xe |

sucn29(3

weiy A1y

uawyeda(] asueul,

UONBRISILIWIPY PUE adUEtN]

JuawalBeuew Ao rejog
uonessuIpY
1aBeueyy Ao

juawabeuew 19

diysiapea’l pajos)g [eyoy
ywoddng Ayunwwon
suoljowold 1M
HounaD-loAep

diysiapesT] pajos|g
pung |jeJauas

junoaoy



971065 BBEOVI'TS RBILS PISOESTS 296°285 ELE0LTS 6065°9SE'ES
(zeL'0rs) Ov9'ELS %9£'98 806'Z€S 0s £59'STZS 195'82S
1ss SE6'9S %69 T 8v'LS 05 88Z'TS 0.44'8%
{cots) 882'STS %EY'6L 681'sTS 89'6TS 169°6ES 095'vLS
TS 019'82% %LE'V9 150°TSS 0% 999°pES LTL'SYTS
{£10°18%) 00SYTS %6E'T8 ESV'ETS 8085 692'29% 095'9/%
981s 6LY'OVS %68'19 S99°0v% 0% SE0'99S 004'90TS
£66'TVS 009'9s %9€'69 £65'875 v88'8rs £2T'T9S 009°851%
79865 SBY'E96% %8917 LPE'ELES LEG'TIS ¥IT'0BTS 86£'99T'TS
66955 158'062% %S9'L T08'LPES 0S9°1S ZE9TT0'TS EBO'TLE'TS
Sv5°'098 080°6T58 %6LPL 9295455 88LLs SI'669°TS TEZEBZ'ES
6E6'ZSS ¥S8'rSrS %96'7L £6L°L05S 8BL LS EPT'ZISTS vZL'L20'?s
909°L5 9z2'09% %SP'EL £€8°19% 0% vLo'L81% £05°55Z%
{558°£€S) vZOTI8S %66°'69 1996448 599'g$ SZZ'V8RTS 98T 'EET VS
(€28'25) 0LT'TES %IZ'6L 18825 05 Zri'e0tTs 6T59ETS
LS6'6TS BTEYS %07 b 942'v2S 0s 0S4'ts 920°ZES
(t0z$) 0% %ET'T 6218 L5€% 8S'SS RLTLYS
{egr'zZs) 9St'SLTS %91'18 ZLT'ESTS 00L'ES £7L959% S69'£T8%
(ezv'ses) SSE'STS5 %9E'BL ZEG'ZBYS 0% LTT6rLTS GST'ZET'TS
8/87% $29°78% 9%.8'08 105'58% 809'YS 926°9SES SE0LYS
pugJeax
pajelns3 PELIEE| a3y aouejeg siueiquinIug a¥3aik jabphg

SyIOoM Jqghd jejot
HoRAI0D JISEA PHOS
Aglawan

spunous) pue sBuping
Buwaauibu3z Ao
aoueuauew Juawdinby
Bugybig 1eang
|eAOLIDY MOUS
ajueuuBK 19aS
LRy SYIOAN DlQng

1T0C/ET/Y

senunn pue syiom Mqnd

and feyoy
Bunybigai4y
UCNEJSILIWPY 8]

adjjod jejot
uonnaIasold
e

Yoddng agjj04
suofebnsanu|
loned
uonENS|UIWpY 39M(0d

alod

U039y



1Z0Z/E1/P

GVT'ESES 69SLEGES %LLL 8rr'ZeT'ys OrL05TS B50'T9STTS  220'69b°LIS GNNd TYMINTD ALID TVLIOL
L6028 TTT°02VS %L9'TS 805°2zv$ TEP'EZS 66B°9rYS$ 6£6'268S Aepno |ended |ejop
Aepng [epdes
£52°THS o000'0zs KSL'LE £52°T9% 08 886°££9°28 IbL'6EL TS sasuadxg JaipQ [ejo]
0% 0% %00'00T 0% 0s TrL'€99°28 TVL'E99°CS s19jsuel ] 1wobiau
£SLTYS 000'0Z% %S48 £SL°T9% 0s LYTPTS 000°'9L5 Aauabunuon
sasuadxz 18410
ors LBv'LLs %IET6 L6b°LLS 08 099668 LZTPTOTS sjassy jeydeg jejo)
0$ 0s %00'00T 05 0% I80°TETS T80°TETS spun (euded 1210 0) J3jsue )
0% 98y'L48 %I60L 18Y°LLS 05 5/8'88T5 T9E'9975 saseaT |elde)
183 0% %00'00T ors 0% v£9'919% #89'919% MBS 1930 O) SajsuRLE
sasuadx3 jeyden
puz 1831
pajeunsy [T 3% FouEfeg CELIGHEETE | CEENIWN jobpng junoosy



MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
25 BEACON STREET EAST
LACONIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03246
www.mitchellmunicipalgroup.com

WALTER L. MITCHELL TELEPHONE (603) 524-3885
Laura A. SPECTOR-MORGAN

NAOMIN., BUTTERFIELD

JOSEPH H. DRISCOLL, [V

Juprmh E. WHTELAW (OF COUNSEL)

April 29, 2021

CERTIFICATION
Re: City of Somersworth, New Hampshire

Ordinance No. 15-21

Title: TO AMEND CHAPTER 7, SOLID WASTE AND
RECYCLING, SECTION 7.4 - FEES

This is to confirm that in accordance with Somersworth City Council Rules
and Regulations #17 (D)1, we have reviewed the above referenced ordinance. To our
examination it is in correct technical form, and to our understanding is not repugnant to
the laws and constitution of the State of New Hampshire nor the Charter and
Ordinances of the City of Somersworth.

MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.
City Attornegy

Date: L\ \ Z—‘\.\ 2.\ By:




MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
25 BEACON STREET EAST
LACONIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03246
www.mitchellmunicipaleroup.com

WALTER L. MITCHELL TELEPHONE (603) 524-3885
LAURA A. SPECTOR-MORGAN

NAOMIN. BUTTERFIELD

JOSEPH H. DRISCOLL, iV

JUDITH E. WHITELAW (OF COUNSEL)

April 28, 2021

CERTIFICATION
Re: City of Somersworth, New Hampshire
Ordinance No. 16-21
Title: SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR AN AMENDMENT TO THE
WRIGHT-PIERCE CONTRACT FOR THE ENGINEERING AND

DESIGN OF THE MAIN STREET AND CONSTITUTIONAL WAY
COMPLETE STREETS PROJECTS

This is to confirm that in accordance with Somersworth City Council Rules
and Regulations #17 (D)1, we have reviewed the above referenced ordinance. To our
examination it is in correct technical form, and to our understanding is not repugnant to
the laws and constitution of the State of New Hampshire nor the Charter and
Ordinances of the City of Somersworth.

MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.
Cily Atterrigy

Date: < ( 7’—"\\ =2 (




MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
25 BEACON STREET EAST
LACONIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03246

www.mitchellmunicipalgroup.com

WALTER L. MITCHELL TELEPHONE {603) 524-3885
LAURA A. SPECTOR-MORGAN

NAOMI N, BUTTERFIELD

JOSEPH H. DRISCOLL, IV

JupiTh E. WHITELAW (OF COUNSEL)

April 29, 2021

CERTIFICATION
Re: City of Somersworth, New Hampshire

Resolution No. 37-21

Title:_TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND THE
CONTRACT WITH WRIGHT-PIERCE ENGINEERS OF PORTSMOUTH, NH
FOR ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE MAIN STREET
AND CONSTITUTIONAL WAY COMPLETE STREETS PROJECT

This is to confirm that in accordance with Somersworth City Council Rules and
Regulations #17 (D)1, we have reviewed the above referenced resolution. To our
examination it is in correct technical form, and to our understanding is not repugnant to
the laws and constitution of the State of New Hampshire nor the Charter and
Ordinances of the City of Somersworth.

MITCH UNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.

Date: “\\ 2—"( 2 ( By:




